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TOWN OF NORTH CASTLE

WESTCHESTER COUNTY 
17 Bedford Road 

Armonk, New York 10504-1898
Telephone: (914) 273-3542 
Fax: (914) 273-3554 
vvww.northcastleny.com

PLANNING BO ARD 
Arthur Adelman, Chair

RESOLUTION

Site Plan Approval
Santomero Amended Site Plan
428-436 Main Street LLC
Section 2, Block 13, Lot 8 (108.01-6-24)

Action:
Project Name: 
Owner/Applicant: 
Designation: 
Zoning District: 
Location:
Area:
Approval Date: 
Expiration Date:

CB
430 Main Street 
10,918 square feet 
May 20, 2013 
May 20,2014(1 year)

WHEREAS, on April 8, 2013, an application for site plan approval was submitted to the Planning 
Board and the requisite fee was paid; and

WHEREAS, the application consists of the following drawing:

Plan entitled “Parking Plan,” (undated) received by the Planning Board on Map 2, 2013, 
prepared by Michael A Piccirillo Architect, A.I.A.

WHEREAS, the Applicant is seeking amended site plan approval for the establishment of 7 off-street 
parking spaces; and

WHEREAS, the current site does not contain any legal off-street parking spaces; and

WHEREAS, the proposed site plan will decrease the existing off-street parking non-conformity; and

WHEREAS, the 10,918 square foot property is located in the CB Zoning District and is designated 
on the Tax Maps of the Town of North Castle as Section 2, Block 13, Lot 8 (108.01-6-24); and

WHEREAS, an Environmental Assessment Form dated April 8,2013 was prepared by the Applicant 
and submitted to the Planning Board for its review and consideration; and

WHEREAS, the proposed action is a Type II Action under the State Environmental Quality Review 
Act (SEQRA); and

WHEREAS, the application for site plan approval requires referral to the Westchester County 
Planning Board pursuant to § 239-m of New York State General Municipal Law (GML) since the 
subject site is located within 500 feet of NYS Route 128; and

WHEREAS, the project was referred to the County on April 23, 2013; and



Site Plan Approval for:
Santomero 
May 20, 2013 
Page 2 of 5

WHEREAS, the site plan was forwarded to the Chief of Police, Fire Inspector and the Annonk Fire 
Chief so that they may make any pertinent recommendations to the Planning Board including, but 
not limited to, the designation of no-parking zones, emergency vehicle access or any other issued 
deemed important to providing emergency services; and

WHEREAS, the emergency service providers did not express any concerns; and

WHEREAS, a duly advertised public hearing regarding the site plan was conducted on May 20, 
2013 at which time all those wishing to be heard were given the opportunity to be heard; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Board has requested, received and considered comments from the Town 
Attorney, the Consulting Town Engineer and the Town Planner regarding the proposed 

development; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Board is familiar with the nature of the site, the surrounding area and the 
proposed development; and

WHEREAS, the requirements of the Zoning Ordinance and the Town of North Castle 
Comprehensive Plan Update have been met; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the application for site plan approval as shown on 
plan entitled “Parking Plan,’’ (undated) received by the Planning Board on Map 2, 2013, prepared by 
Michael A Piccirillo Architect, A.I.A., as described herein, be and is hereby conditionally approved, 
subject to the following conditions and modifications; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, this site plan permit approval, pursuant to Section 213-41 of the 
Town Zoning Code, shall be deemed to authorize only the particular use(s) shown on the approved 
site plan and shall expire if work is not initiated in accordance therewith within one (1) year, or if the 
use(s) for which site plan approval was granted ceases for more than one (1) year from the date of 
the issuance of the certificate of occupancy, or if all required improvements are not completed 
within eighteen (18) months of the date of this approval, or if all such required improvements are not 
maintained and all conditions and standards of this approval are complied with throughout the 
duration of the use(s).
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Prior to the Signing of the Site Plan:
(The Planning Board Secretary's initials and date shall he placed in the space below to indicate that 
the condition has been satisfied.)

The site plan contains a parking data chart. The chart makes reference to floor area 
associated with retail uses. The Applicant shall submit floor plans for the buildings. In 
addition, all tenant spaces shall be identified by name, use, and area (square feet) to the 
satisfaction of the Town Planner.

1.

The three spaces located at the northern end of the property should be removed. 
These spaces do not have an adequately sized backup area without leaving the subject 
property. These spaces cannot be counted as off-street parking as currently depicted.

2.

The site plan does not depict any safety lighting in the rear parking area. The site plan 
shall be revised to include such lighting along with fixture details and a photometric 
plan or, in the alternative, the site plan shall be revised to depict the existing location(s) 
of such lighting.

3.

The improvement plans prepared by the applicant’s consultants shall be coordinated 
and cross-referenced.

4.

The plans shall indicate all existing features to be removed/relocated (foundation, 
propane tank, etc.), as well as all proposed improvements with dimensions, 
elevations, topography and details, as required by the Town Engineer.

5.

Proposed parking stalls shall be dimensioned. Required pavement markings and 
signage for handicap accessible spaces and access aisles shall be shown and detailed, 
as required by the Town Engineer.

6.

The plans shall clearly indicate the limits of existing and proposed asphalt areas and 
curb. Provide pavement and curb details, as required by the Town Engineer.

7.

The plan shall include a refuse container area. Access to this area for carting pick-up 
should be demonstrated to the satisfaction of the Town Engineer. Provide enclosure 
detail, as required by the Town Engineer.

8.

Rim and invert elevations shall be provided for the proposed drywell. Sizing 
calculations shall be provided to support the proposed mitigation of the added 
impervious surface as required by the Town Engineer. Soil testing shall be 
conducted by the applicant and witnessed by the Town Engineer.

9.

The limits of disturbance shall be shown and quantified on the plan. Sediment and 
erosion controls shall be indicated on the plans, as required by the Town Engineer.

10.
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The applicant shall submit, as necessary and appropriate, final details to the 
satisfaction of the Town Engineer of site, final grading and storm drainage, utility 
connections, sight lines and curbing, parking, driveway and pavement specifications.

11.

Payment of all applicable fees, including any outstanding consulting fees.12.

The Applicant shall submit to the Planning Board Secretary six (6) sets of plans 
(with required signature block) incorporating all required amendments to the plans as 
identified in this resolution of approval to the satisfaction of the Town Planner, Town 
Engineer and Town Attorney.

13.

Return of the “Planning Board Notification” sign in reusable condition with stand. If 
such sign is not returned as previously described a payment of $25.00 made payable 
to the Town of North Castle shall be required.

14.

Prior to the Issuance of a Building Permit:
(The Planning Board Secretary's initials and date shall be placed in the space below to indicate that 
the condition has been satisfied.)

The approved site plan shall be signed by both the Planning Board Chair and Town 
Engineer.

1.

Payment of all outstanding fees, including professional review fees.2.

Prior to the Issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy:
(The Planning Board Secretary's initials and date shall be placed in the space below to indicate that 
the condition has been satisfied.)

The submission to the Town Building Inspector of an "As Built" site plan.1.

Other Conditions:

All landscaping shown on this plan shall be maintained in a vigorous growing condition 
throughout the duration of the use. All plants not so maintained shall be replaced with new 
plants of comparable size and quality at the beginning of the next immediately following 
growing season.

1.

Compliance with all applicable local laws and ordinances of the Town of North Castle and 
any conditions attached to permits issued thereunder.

2.
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APPLICANT, agreed and understood as to contents and 
conditions, including expiration, contained herein

428-436 Main Street LLCDate

NORTH CASTLE PLANNING OFFICE,
as to approval by the North Castle Planning Board

Valerie B. Desimone, Planning Board SecretaryDate

KELLARD SESSIONS CONSULTING P C. 
As to Drainage and Engineering Matters

Joseph M. Cermele, P.E. 
Consulting Town Engineer

Date

STEPHENS BARONI REILLY & LEWIS LLP 
As to Form and Sufficiency

Roland A. Baroni, Jr. Esq., Town CounselDate

NORTH CASTLE PLANNING BOARD

Arthur Adelman, ChairDate

F:\PLAN6.0\RESOLUTIONS\RESO 2013\428-436 MAIN STREET SANTOMERO.SITE.DOC
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RESOLUTION ON APPLICATION

Before the

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
i

Li iirL-r^ !IIof the Town of North Castle
akk i? r:?3 \yjUX

TOWN' CF I'fiiliCASTLE, N. V 
JUS, 1, ML':.!, F'JWi! Cl9 k

IN THE L'tATTETi OF THE. APPLICATION

of

Ralpli lander
Armonk, E. Y.

CAL. No.

for permission to build an extension on liquor store so as to be in 
alignment with, the other buildings in accorandance with submitted plans

on premises, Maple Avenue and Route 128

in. the Town of North Castle, New York, being 
.Block No. 13 ,
, on the Assessment Map of the

Lot No. 8 
Ward No. 2
said Town

X

IT APPEARING that Ralph Lander has

build an extension onheretofore applied to this Board for permission to
liquor store so as it will be in alignment with other buildings in 
accordance with suMnitted plans

13on certain premises in the Town of North Castle known as Block No,

Section 2 and #8 Lot on the Assessment Map of the Town of

North Castle

and due public notice having been duly given of a hearing on said

19 53 ,day of Aprilapplication to be held on the 9th

and the applicant having appeared by

in support of said application and. appearing

in opposition, and after due consideration it appearing to the satis­

faction of this Board that said appeal oan be granted without detriment

to the health, safety, morals, comfort, convenience or general welfare

of the community, end that the use applied foi is a reasonable one for

the premises involved; that practical difficulties and unnecessary

hardship would result in carrying out the strict letter of the ordinance,

and that by granting said application the spirit of the ordinance will be

observed, public safety secured and substantial justice done.



Ralph LanderNOW THEREFORE, RESOLVED, that

Armonk, N. is hereby authorized to build an extension on liquor
store so as it will be in alignment v/ith other buildings in accordance 
with suimdtted plans

on the prSiHises in the Town of North Castle, New York, known as

8213 , Section , LotBlock

on the Assessment Map of the Town of North Castle

in accordance vdth plans and specifications theretofore to be

submitted to and approved by the Board, conditioned nevertheless

upon the following:

April 9,19 £3 .Dated,

ZONING- BOARD OF APPEALS OF THE TOWN OF 
NORTH CASTLE

'na^fiiSn

I HEREBY certify the above to be a full, true and correct

copy of a resolution duly adopted by the Zoning Board of Appeals

tL-JLof the Town of North Castle on the date above mentioned.

members of the Board being present and concurring.

6
Secretary

i] lUrr"
u

r fV-X ^U
C^L'. 

i'.V.L'-U . Iv*" "



Affidavit of Publication

PUBLIC NOTICE

}STATE OF NEW YORK, 
County of Westchester,

NOTICE OF HEARING OF 
APPLICATION

* TOWN OF NORTH CASTLE
Before The Board of Appeals, 

Application of: Ralph Lander. 
NOTICE is Hereby Given that the 

Application of Ralph Lander, Re­
siding at Armonk, N. Y., for per­
mission to erect an addition to hts 
liquor store on the premises at 
Main Street, Armonk, N. Y. In 
Said Town, will be Heard by the 
Board of Appeals at Town Hall 
In Said Town of North Castle, on 
April 9, 1953 At 8 O'clock P. M. and 
by adjournment at other times if 
Necessary.

AH persons interested are request­
ed to attend and gdve their evidence. 
Dated, White Plains North, N. Y.

I March 24, 1953
ELIZABETH PIETSCHKER 
Secretary, Board ol Appeals

ss:

BARBARA B. LOOTSBERY being duly sworn says

PRINCIPAL CLERK*he is

THE VILLAGERof the

a newspaper published in the Town of ....BEDFORD . -., County

of Westchester, and State of New York, and that a notice, of

whfch the annexed printed notice is a copy, has been published 
THE VILLAGER 2

in the times,/
2once each week for successive weeks, that

such publication was made in the issues of:

MARCH 36, 1953 

April 2, 1953

r l] iU &ilif J!

'!, 7TOWN cf north caste,
, tflLU.S. T <•••'• ' ’Jo- .

Principal Clerk

.iWSworn before me this day

of

........................ 'tin**

NOTARY PUBLIC : 7H • A!E OF KEV/ YORK

•This affidavit must be made 
Clerk or Foreman of the composing roomi 11



March 24, 1953

Mr. Ralph M. Lander 
Main Street 
AtTTjonk, Heir York

Dear Mr* Lander:

Your application for a building permit to 
build an addition on your liquor store on property 
designated as Section 2, Block 13, Lot 8, is denied 
because such improvement would be in violation of 
the set-back requirement of our zoning ordinance*

You will have to apply to the Zoning Board of 
Appeals for a variation in order to obtain permission 
to proceed with the desired improvement*

Very truly yours,

Cv!\-.- NjSk. \

Clarence Abrams 
Building Inspector

CAidl

r:'
n icLi u

.APR I v ui:f3

TOWN CF NORTH CASTLE, M v 
JOS. s. MiLLf-R, Town CIs k



Tut.. AnatONK VilIiAOe 500 
Whitm Plains 9-0001JOHN C. HEROENTTAN 

Chsisf

Department of Police
TOWN OF NORTH CASTLE 

AKMONK. NEW YORK

April 7th, 1953

Mrs. Elizabeth PietscWcer, Secretary 
Zoning Board of Appeals 
Town of North Castle 
118 Nethermont Avenue 
White Plains, N. Y.

Ref: Ralph M. Lander 
_ _ _ Main Street. Armonk. N.Y.

Dear Mrs. Pietschker:

Mb have been notified by Mr. Lander that he anticipates 
the construction of an addition to Ms existing building 
on Main Street at Maple Avenue in Arinonk, the same being a 
violation of the Zoning Ordinance.

Upon studying and inspecting the affected premises, 
we find that it is his intention to close off an existing 
alley by joining two existing structures, 
would remove a small area which could possibly be used for 
parking purposes, but due to the slope and contour of the 
ground together with difficult entrance and and exit to the 
highway from the alley it is not practical.

This addition

The nature of the business in which Mr. Lander wishes 
expand is not the type which will create additional parking 
problems and we therefore see no objection to his being 
permitted to construct this addition.

Very truly yours.

forth Castle Police Dept.

John C.' , Chief

JCH/rf

cc: Mr. Ralph Lander
r L iI ! ;.:n

Li li-'-n i
p

J L

cc imu evMf, u v 
r i. a

TOWN
, (vlU-h i •Jju



TOWN OF NORTH CASTLE
HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT

Armonk, New York

Jipril ?thf 1953ALVAH SEE
Superintendent of Highways

Zoning Board of Appeals 
Town of North Castle 
Armonk, New York

Attent ion: Mr. George Smith, Chairman

Gentlemen:

I have considered the application of Ralph Lander 
for an extension of his liqaor store and can find no 
objections to the proposed improvement from a highway- 
point of view.

Very truly- yours,

Alvah See
Highway Superintendent

AS/rf
cc: Mr. Ralph Lander

r-
lj 1= ig.L. ;I 3

TOWN CF N0BT-! C<$T:.t, \>, 
Jo>. *. feiLLti-f, i j'-'i! ci. \



STATE OF NEW YORK 
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

DIVISION OF INDUSTRIAL HYGIENE AND SAFETY STANDARDS

Empire State Bldg«
New York 1, N. Y. 
March 19, 1953

Plan No. SM - 13, 64S

EDWARD CORSI
INDUSTRIAL COMMISSIONER New York. n. Y.
THOMAS F. MOORE, JR.
FIRST DEPUTY INDUSTRIAL COMMISSIONER

EDWARD A. NYEGAARD
DEPUTY INDUSTRIAL COMMISSIONER

LEONARD GREENBURG, M D. 
DIRECTOR

Re: Addition
Ralph M Lander

N/E Main Street - and Maple Avenue 
Armonk, New York r u i,

ACI,< T' rs;;

10 C~ NOR If-; C’sSJ’f,
1 < l*di.Li, 1 1 S .

j i ( r--l
tizr- !Ir*l

Lt
Mr. Ralph M/ Lander 
Main Street 
Armonk, New York

Dear Sir:

Upon examination of your plans and application for the above 
project, the following is noted:

A.;

DESCRIPTION1.

Existing building 
Height: 
Dimensions:

Two story, no cellar 
(Portion of the building 
occupied by Liquor Store) 

14' by 16’
Before July 1, 1924 
Liquor Store 
One Male

Date of Construction: 
Use:
Occupancy:

Construction:
Exterior Walls:
Roof:

Wood Frame
Wood on wood rafters with 

asphalt shingles

Concrete slab on ground

One Story, no cellar 
23’ lrt by IS’6”
Adjoins the north wall of the 

existing building 
As described above 
No change in personnel

As described above

Floor:
First Floor: 

Proposed addition: 
Height:
Dimensions:
Location:

Use:
Occupancy:

Construction:



Plan No. SM - 13, 648 
March 19, 1953

Mr. Ralph M. Lander -2-

Exits:
In the party wall separating the existing and proposed 
section, there will be a 3T wide opening affording 
access to the existing building, in the west wall of 
which there will be a 3’ wide mswinging grade door*

Sanitation:
Sanitary facilities will be installed in accordance with 
the requirements of Industrial Code Rule N0. 9»

APPROVAL2.

Basing this action on the requirements of the Labor Law 
and Industrial Code Rules, assuming no responsibility for the 
adequacy of the structural elements involved, two sets of plans 
were returned approved.

A set of approved plans shall be retained on the premises at all 
times in order that the inspectors of this Department may consult 
them in the course of their inspections.

If it is desired to deviate from these plans, we request that 
you so advise and, if necessary, submit revised plans.

Very truly yours,

LEONARD A. peerin' Director 
Division of Engineering

^ .7 /

6 roaCh
by:

COR/bj
2cPowers - IcMart 
IcBI

CARL

IT/

\\ ni! IcLui !"-!, ■;

' C'ST’?
■ )

. k



Tel. Armonk Village 976

Lander Brothers
Groceries - Meats - Dry Goods - Notions - Hardware - Feed 

Main Street Armonk, N. Y.

LIST CF PROPERTY OYNERS WITHIN 250' OF PREMISES

LocationAddressN ame
Section Block Lot

IT2 3AA rm onk, N e w Yo rkCharles Capriola

13 72Armonk, New YorkJames Fumanio

14 1 & 22A monk, New YorkJohn Trerotola

25B22Armonk, New YorkRalph MacDonald

92 13New YorkArmonk,Alice Farrington

r;
.

I i—Lk-,u
:I

A ' 1 ' ;J
TOWN CF PJORT-; C-ST'P 

j. - ; ,



r- -
! I ‘i i

ZJ1TOWJT 07 NORTH CASTLE i ir'^ i ■: I
ZONEJG BOARD OF APPEALS

TOWN t: N r;',ST-; N: 
JO O t > t' ' 0 . ■ ■.i "! ■ '■

APPLICATION FOR PERMIT CR VARIANCE

Names and Addresses
J^OMdeK 

/Ralph Pxw.d-Wr'
A/{/,

,>4 r K , /]/ > )/.
Address:Applicant:

Owner: Address:

Lessee: Address:

Attorney or Agent: Address:

TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS:

1. Application is hereby made under the discretionary power vested

/\dic!f X ^dtcm & S'
in you by the Zoning Ordinance of the

Town of North Castle for (state below the relief requested).

'mJsA /hui
'tdidl jsXdws

*9-dr~

2. THE PREMISES AFEECTED are situate in the Town of North Castle
/^L ££4^ side of <d$~, (ftd * ^ 'Xj

(X s~
%njd<AMX

&troot (Avonuo)-CV\

idistant feet of the corner formed by the 

and are classified in the 

Zone District; end are known as Lot 'pf 

, Section

intersection of

A\aA^Aa-C4~4

) 3 X.Block on the

A? d d &L<df/£Assessment Map of said Town

3. This Application relates to:

USE AREA YARDS HEIGHT DENSITY OF 
POPULATION

SET-BACK

4. In connection with - A PROPOSED - AIT EXISTING - BUILDING.

( IF WORK CONSTITUTES AN ALTERATION OR EXTENSION TO AN EXISTING 
BUILDING, DESCRIBE BRIEFLY).

£T jc T^wr tt j adAvj Ona^si

'hddXt ddddtAud--
'rU.-&y-



....
!iu Jz.vTn I j

1QUESTIONNAIRE
■j

filed with iiiis5. (a) Has any previous application or appeal been

A/^Board in connection with these premises?

(b) What is the applicant's interest in the premises affected?

Ljy\P.

[c) Has court summons been served relative to this matter?

Mil
(d) What is the approximate cost of the work involved by this

order?

(e) Under what section of the Zoning Ordinance do you base your

Alr},'cfe - 5~application?

(f) Name or names of the person or persons interested in the pro­

posed construction as owner, contractor for the furnishing

of labor, materials, money or other service in furtherance

of the enterprise. ft f r - 6rU,rWlsy'

!g) Provisions of any deed, covenants or restrictions affecting tfce

kind of improvements allowed or prohibited upon the premises;

■^hyi/vOl^

6. I attach hereto as part of this application the data required in

the instructions, to wit: / M ’ t/• Q .^A^Zcrr.

P>v^f ri *^^ev M Mi+wf '
J-tZuLr) ^ ^ &J-

I ■

(^>UA

S' .
L ■

I hereby depose and say that all the above statements and the state­
ments contained in the papers Submitted herewith are true.

(Applicant sign here)

Sworn to before me this 
I tL day 19_£^J

^CO ' M .TO- T. MILLER

Notarv Public Notary Public in tho State of New York / woxary rUD±lC Appoltlted lo, V/^cheotei Countv
^Viirimiaaion expires March 30# 1953

NOTE: Ten days* Notice of Hearing must be given by publication as 
provided by tiie Ordinance and Holes.



Exhibit E 



Zoning Board of Appeals
Town of North Castle 

17 Bedford Road - Town Hal! Annex 
Armonk, New York 10504

RESOLUTION OF APPROVAL FOR AREA VARIANCE

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
TOWN OF NORTH CASTLE

X

In the matter of the Application

of

JOHN C. DEAN & RICHARD S. LOWERY
X

WHEREAS, applicant. JOHN C. DEAN & RICHARD S. LOWERY

423 MAIN STREET, ARMONK, NEW YORKowner of property located on 

and known on the tax assessment map of the Town of North Castle as

j_ has applied forSection 2 , Block 13 , Lot _8

the following variance(s) from the provisions of the Zoning Code of the

Town of North Castle: (A VARIANCE TO ALLOW A CHANGE OF USE FOR A
PREMISES WHICH.HAS NO PARKING)

SECTION 213-45: CB ZONE - ONE(l) OFF STREET PARKING SPACE IS
REQUIRED FOR EACH 200 SQ.FT. OF GROSS FLOOR AREA.

WHEREAS, prior to the hearing, members of the Board of Appeals con­

ducted an inspection of the premises and surrounding neighborhood; and

DECEMBER 5, 1996 , the Board conductedWHEREAS, on

a duly noticed public hearing on the application (which was adjourned to

and continued on ) at which time all interested

parties had the opportunity to be heard; and



PAGE TWO

RESOLUTION OF APPROVAL; Area Variance

WHEREAS, the applicant has submitted proof of proper notice to

nearby property owners required to receive notice thereof:

NOW, THEREFORE, the Board of Appeals makes the following findings:

The requested activity is a Type 2 action under the State 
Environmental Quality Review Act.

1.

That the variation is substantial in relation to the 
requirement, but is somewhat ameliorated by the pre-existing 
nature of the situation.

2 .

That the effect of any increased population density which may 
thus be produced upon available services and facilities is 
significant, but the intensity of use is not materially 
different from the previous occupant.

3.

That a substantial change in the character of the neighborhood 
or a substantial detriment to adjoining properties will not 
be created.

4.

That the difficulty cannot be alleviated by some method 
feasible for the applicant to pursue other than a variance.

5.

That, in view of the manner in which the difficulty arose and 
considering all of the above factors, the interests of justice 
will be served by allowing the variance.

6.

That the variance would not cause adverse aesthetic, 
environmental or ecological impacts on the property or on 
surrounding areas.

7 .
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PAGE THREE

RESOLUTION OF APPROVAL; Area Variance

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the application for relief 
by the grant of a variance from the requirements of the Zoning Code of 
the Town of North Castle is(are) hereby granted 
USE, MAINLY A SHOE STORE, AT THE SUBJECT PREMISES

TO ALLOW RETAIL

THIS VARIANCE IS SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS

1. THIS VARIANCE SHALL EXPIRE IF WORK IS NOT INITIATED PURSUANT 
THERETO WITHIN TWO(2) YEARS FROM THE DATE OF THIS RESOLUTION;

A BUILDING PERMIT MUST BE OBTAINED FROM THE BUILDING INSPECTOR 
FOR ANY CONSTRUCTION RELATING TO THIS VARIANCE; A REVIEW FOR ALL 
OTHER STATE AND LOCAL CODES; AND SURVEYS OF THE PROPERTY SUBMITTED 
TO THE BUILDING INSPECTOR, ACCORDING TO HIS INSTRUCTIONS.

2 .

Motion by:
Seconded by: KIM BAPTISTE

GEORGE NAGLE, JR.

MICHAEL ROSENBERG voting AYE
KIM BAPTISTE AYE
CAROL MORAVEC-DEERY AYE
GEORGE NAGLE, JR. 
ROBERT SCHMIDT

AYE
.AYE

The Resolution is Granted by Order/of/the

he 2Q
Idealsa o

7
DATED: •v

Robert Schmidt, Chairman

I HEREBY CERTIFY this to be a true copy of a resolution approved 

by the vote of the Board of Appeals of the Town of North Castle at a

meeting held on DECEMBER 5, 1996 j_ at the Town Hall Annex,

North Castle, New York. , -ydsrJA . C), \/7Ah
Linda-'piFiore, Secretary

F:\B\ZBA199 6NDEANLWRY.RES
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TOWN OF NORTH CASTLE 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS MEETING 

17 Bedford Road 
Armonk, New York 10504

December 5, 1996

Zoning g Board Members Present: Chairman Robert Schmidt
George Nagle 
Carol Moravec-Deery 
Kim Baptiste 
Michael Rosenberg

Gerry Reilly, Esq.
Joan Vetare

Town Counsel: 
Recording Secretary:

The meeting was called to order by Chairman Schmidt at 8:15 p.m.

APPROVAL OF MINUTES - November 7, 1996

Mr. Nagle made a motion to approve the Minutes, with no corrections. Mr. Rosenberg 
seconded the motion, which was adopted unanimously.

DEAN, JOHN C. AND LOWERY, RICHARD B.
423 Main Street, Armonk

Section 2, Block 13, Lot 8

The Affidavit of Publication was read, for the record.

This application is for a variance for insufficient parking. A letter has been received from 
Leo Gustafson, the North Castle Building Inspector denying the application.

Francis O'Neill, Esq. represented the applicants. The applicants were also present.

Mr. O'Neill: We do not really need to belabor this application, since we recently had one 
exactly the same, for The Framings, which took the place of the delicatessen on the comer 
of Maple Avenue and Main Street. In this particular instance, we do not have sufficient 
parking for the operation. Prior to and similar to the delicatessen application, prior to the time 
we made this application, the premises in question were used as a Travel Agency. In that 
Travel Agency, we had as many as 8 desks. We anticipate in the shoe store that we would 
probably have no more than two employees. In addition to that, we would like to have a 
great flow of traffic in there, but we do not expect it. The proprietor is here.

Mr. Schmidt: Is it the corner building?

Mr. O’Neill: The whole building is all owned as one parcel, however, the property is 
several buildings. This is owned by MacLeish. There are two other establishments in that 
corner of the property. There is the Armonk Agency, and we have the North Castle Realty, 
both of whom are owners of these premises.



Town of North Castle Zoning Board of Appeals Meeting 
December 5, 1996

Mr. Schmidt: Part of this building, then, previously had how many employees, you said 
about 8?

Mr. O’Neill: We had as many as 8, at one time. What would be the new occupancy?

Mr. O’Neill: We anticipate two.

Mr. Schmidt: What is the status of the parking lot behind these buildings?

Mr. O’Neill: We have some parking back there, but it is totally inadequate to accommodate 
this building. You have four tenants in this building.

Mr. Schmidt: It is common parking for whoever happens to come there? Or is it only for 
the occupants of the building?

Mr. O'Neill: Anybody can park there. In practice, they really do not park there. The 
employees park there and the others park all over the place.

Mr. Schmidt: What is the status of the Parking Lot behind the Travel Agency?

Mr. O’Neill: It is one big driveway. The ownership is Torlish, Duane and Tom and they 
have parking in there. That was recently constructed and they had to comply with the off 
street parking in the Ordinance. This predates any Ordinance we had in Town.

Mr. Schmidt: How is the parking between these two areas controlled?

Mr. O’Neill: I think you will have to ask Mr. Lowery.

Mr. Lowery: It is an honor system. We do not park in their parking lot. We park behind 
the building.

Mr. Schmidt: How about customers?

Mr. Lowery: We would not try to control them. Nobody will say anything.

Mr. Nagle pointed out that the Bank had a parking lot where they could park and also the 
Library parking lot.

Mr. Nagle: What is the square footage of this store?

Mr. Lowery: It is about 800 square feet.

Mr. Nagle: Normally, you would require about four parking space.

Mr. O’Neill: We are required to have one parking space for every 200 sq. ft. Yes.

Mr. Schmidt: I see nothing here about how deficient are you, in other words? Has any 
application been made showing parking slots?
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Town of North Castle Zoning Board of Appeals Meeting 
December 5, 1996

For the entire building, there is anMr. O’Neill: We are four short for the shoe store, 
apartment upstairs. We have never received Site Plan Approval from the Planning Board, 
this is the first time this has ever come up.

Mr. Nagle: Isn’t this preexisting, non-conforming? This building is extremely old.

Mr. O’Neill: Correct. I am here, because the Building Inspector has said we must be here. 
I am not sure that I agree that we must do this, because as you point out, we are a legal 
non-conforming use.

Mr. Lowery: The building is 150 years old.

Mr. Nagle: Was it commercially used the whole time?

Mr. Lowery: No. I don’t think it became commercially used until sometime around the turn 
of the century.

Mr. O’Neill: There used to be a grocery store there. And a Post Office and a liquor store.

Mr. Nagle: Can you comment, Counsel, on the preexisting, non-conforming aspect.

Mr. Reilly: Without looking at the statute, in most zoning ordinances, the change of use, as 
they define it, you can lose your preexisting non-conformity. You can always change a 
non-conforming to a conforming. Usually you can change a nonconforming to a less non- 
conforming. So if you have a grocery store, and change it to a Travel Agency.

Mr. Nagle: But aren’t we looking at this in a more generic way?

Mr. Reilly: You can’t, because the statures are not written generically that a non-confonming 
use continues when the property changes.

Mr. Nagle: So any change in the type of use, would — (sentence not completed).

Mr. Reilly: I was not here for The Framing, but next month I will report on the question that 
Mr. O’Neill raised, of whether or not a variance is necessary when it is merely a change of 
tenants and the use is not a greater use than the prior non-conforming use. Ifthis 
happened in North Salem, Mr. O'Neill would have to go to the Planning Board for site plan 
approval and the Zoning Board, because of the way their statute is written as to change of 
use. Where I am from in Irvington, it is the same. Once you change a non-conforming use, 
then you have lost the non-conforming.

Mr. Nagle: It would be nice for us to know that, because of the situation on Main Street.

Mr. Reilly: In any event, the Board should still consider the variance application.

Mr. Nagle: Could you address the issue of the benefit to the applicant, versus the parking 
problem downtown.
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Mr. O’Neill: My position in this particular case, as it was in Framings, we are having a less 
intense use for these premises than we had for the Travel Agency. The big question here 
is that we do not have sufficient parking.

Mr. Nagle: Regardless of what you do, there is no parking. So how can you rent it without 
having parking?

Mr. O’Neill: My position is this. Let’s assume for the sake of discussion that this Board 
says, no, l am not going to grant a variance. In fact, what you have done is to deprive 
these clients of the use of this property, without any compensation. The reason for that is 
that there is no parking that they can acquire. So it cannot conform. There is no law that I 
know of that says, now that you have changed the use, you have to reduce the size of the 
building. That is the position we are in here.

Mr. Rosenberg: There is always the possibility of permitting a less intensive use, even if 
we were to turn down this use. I think there is a question, and I think that it is a debatable 
proposition as to whether this is a less intense use than the Travel Agency. You said that 
there were as many as 8 employees, but certainly much of the activity of a Travel Agency 
can take place on the phone. The activity of a shoe store, necessarily involves people 
coming in and out all the time.

Mr. O’Neill: I would not argue that fact at all. I hope we will do a tremendous business here. 

Mr. Rosenberg: I think we should proceed on that basis.

Mr. Nagle: The other part of that is that if you have a higher number of employees parking 
all day, versus people coming in for a half hour to an hour, then that is another use.

Mr. O’Neill: I told you that we hope that there would be a lot of traffic here, even in excess 
of the other use, but we do not know that.

Mr. Schmidt: My point in asking about the parking was, I don’t see anything delineated and 
isn’t this an opportunity to go and formally see how many cars can be accommodated and 
maybe put lines out so that people do not park helter skelter. I saw the MacLeish truck 
parked back there in any old way. I think it could be more efficient.

Mr. Lowery: There are no markings. There is one indentation in the building, which is for 
four cars. Then there are two cars parking next to the building and beyond that, you have 
doors that must be accessed. You have maybe eleven that you can call spaces.

Mr. Schmidt: If this had to go to the Planning Board, they would ask you to make a 
presentation of how many cars you can get in and so forth.

Mr. O’Neill: We do not have to do that here. We have to get a variance from the Zoning 
Board. If you want to make that a condition of your decision, we will have to mark out the 
parking spaces, but I think we will wind up with the same.

Mr. Nagle: What is the total square footage of the building?
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Mr. O’Neill: It is a good size building. This is 800 square feet here. So you probably have 
double that over here and then you another piece here.

Mr. Nagle: Maybe about 5,000 square feet.

Mr. Rosenberg: Plus you have a second floor.

Mr. O’Neill: The second floor on the front is used for a commercial use. There is an 
apartment in the building over the proposed shoe store. You will need two spaces for the 
apartment. We have no parking spaces.

Mr. Schmidt: This is an opportunity to improve things. Where you have that old 
foundation in the back, is that an area that could be made into parking? As we have said 
many times, parking in town is real problem. I happened to be in town one day when I got 
one of the worst cases of a parking problem. All of Main Street had people waiting for 
people waiting for a parking space. The back parking lot was full. So we have problems 
at times that are really bad.

Mr. O'Neill: There are plans for two Parking Districts in Town. One of them is on the East 
side of Main Street, in back of Holmes Kennedy’s office. And they had, and have had, a 
considerable plan for developing that property with a Parking District. You will recall that not 
too long ago, I was in here with an application on behalf of Hickory and Tweed. The 
Planning Board in granting Site Plan approval for the construction we wanted to do there, 
insisted that we become a part of the Parking District. And that was a part of the resolution 
here, or at least, it was from the standpoint of the Planning Board. That has been held up 
for years, as the result of the pollution in the ground. On the West side of Main Street, 
there has been a tremendous push to do something. Some of the present tenants don’t 
want that and unless you get 55% in favor of a Parking District, we will not get a Parking 
District and it really comes down to money.

There were no neighbors present for this hearing.

Mr. Schmidt asked for further comments.

Mr. Nagle: I would like to make a motion. Because of the preexisting, non-conforming 
nature of this building, I think you have a very difficult situation and the benefit to the 
applicant clearly outweighs the detriment to the community parking laws. The variance is 
substantial, but that is somewhat ameliorated by the preexisting nature of the situation. 
Increased density is another problem, but it is ameliorated by the situation of the pre­
existing, non-conforming. It will not substantially change the character of the neighborhood 
because this is what we have on Main Street already. I don’t see that the difficulty can be 
alleviated in any other practical way. In view of the manner in which this arose over a period 
of time, I think the interest of justice is served by our granting the variance and I don’t think it 
will have a substantial, adverse affect on the aesthetics, environmental aspects of the 
neighborhood.

Mr. Schmidt: Would you like to add to that, to actually delineate parking spaces?

Mr. Rosenberg: Sometimes when you try to do something like that, you wind up with a
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legal difficulty. There is kind of a live and let live situation there.
Mr. Nagle: How does the rest of the Board feel about amending this to delineate the 
parking?

Mr. Rosenberg said that he was opposed.

Mr. Rosenberg: There is one aspect. In the motion, you should amend it to say that at 
least it would not appear that the intensity of use is not materially different from the previous 
occupant.

Mr. Nagle: I would say that it is very important to put that in the motion.

Mr. Schmidt: I will amend my suggestion that we delineate the parking areas.

Mr. Baptiste seconded the motion.

Vote: Mr. Rosenberg, Aye; Mr. Baptiste, Aye; Mrs. Deery, Aye; Mr. Nagle, Aye; Mr. 
Schmidt, Aye.

FARERI BROTHERS 
18 Elizabeth Place, Armonk
Section 2, Block 2D, Lot 1G2

The Affidavit of Publication was read into the record.

This is from the decision of the Building Department. The principal question is permission 
to construct a wooden deck having an insufficient rear yard setback. All paper work is in 
order. A letter has been received from the Building Inspector, Leo Gustafson, rejecting 
the building permit.

Joseph Crocco, Architect for the applicant, was present to do the presentation. Chris and 
Paul Yaroscak were also present.

Mr. Crocco: This is a rather unusual lot. The lot is very long and narrow. Initially, when we 
designed the house and this house was designed for the site, the house was placed at the 
slightly wider portion of the buildable envelope, which would allow us some small, 
reasonable sized deck.

Mr. Nagle: What is the acreage of the lot?

Mr. Crocco: One acre.

Mr. Nagle: And it is one acre zoning?

Mr. Crocco: Yes, it is. It is not a non-conforming lot, for area purposes. We were at the 
point where we were going to start construction and the owners went out and began to dig 
and they realized that there was a massive amount of rock in this area, so they requested 
that we slide the house as far over as possible to avoid any additional excavation and 
blasting. The house has since been constructed and framed. We have a picture taken from
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TOWN OF NORTH CASTLE 
17 BEDFORD ROAD 

ARMONK, N.Y. 10504

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE
CC Date: 07/22/2004CC No: 50181

SEC-BLK-LOT: 2/13/8. ZONED: CB

Location: 430 MAIN STREET ARMONK, NY 10504

Building Permit No: 372

THIS CERTIFIES that the structure described herein, conforms substantially 
to the approved plans and specifications heretofore filed in this 
office with Application for Sign Permit dated: 11/01/2000, pursuant 
to which Sign Permit was issued, and conforms to all the requirements 
of the applicable provisions of the law.

The sign for which this certificate is issued is as follows:

Sign Type: BUILDING

Remarks: NONE

WORDING: ASSOCIATED INSURANCE AGENCY, INC.

GY, INC.). (ASSOC. INS.ag:This certificate is issued to: DEAN,JOHN 
for the aforesaid structure.

,ing InspectorB

(The Certificate of Conpliance will be issued only after affidavits or other competent evidence is submitted 
to the Superintendent of Buildings that the completion of the construction in compliance with the State 
Building Construction Code and with other laws, ordinances or regulations affecting the premises, and in 
conformity with the approved plans and specifications. A final electrical, piunbing, heating or sanitation 
certificate or other evidence of compliance may be required before the issuance of the Certificate of 
Compliance).

I

I
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TOWN OF NORTH CASTLE
17 Bedford Road 

ARMONK, NEW YORK 10504

BUILDING DEPARTMENT
CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY

•s.v

CO Date: 2/23/2007Certificate of Occupancy # 00052082 

CO Fee:

SBL: 2/13/8
Zoned: CB

Location: 430 MAIN ST

Building Permit No.: 00013603

-■e-r'-'e-i;-

THIS CERTIFIES that the structure described herein, conforms substantially to the approved 
plans and specifications heretofore filed in this office with Application for Building Permit 
dated: 11/7/2003, pursuant to which Building Permit was issued, and conforms to all the 
requirements of the applicable provisions of the law.

Description of Constructiou' ~ “

COMM:TENANT SPACE - NEW RETAIL PHOTOGRAPHY STUDIO IN EXISTING RETAIL SPACE 
(FORMER SHOE STORE) NEW DRESSING ROOM

This certificate is issued to: DEANJQHN&VALER1E(TENANT JUNE GREENSPAN)

for the aforesaid structure.

Number of Bedrooms:

Pursuant to Building Permit N amber: 0001j603

Date Issued: 2/23/2007 \^,UJ
BUILDING INSPECTOR

(The Certificate of Occupancy will be issued only after affidavits or other competent evidence is submitted to the 
Superintendent of Buildings that the completion of the construction in compliance with the State Building 
Construction Code and with other laws, ordinances or regulations affecting the premises, and in conformity with 
the approved plans and specifications. A final electrical, plumbing, heating or sanitation certificate or other 
evidence of compliance may be required before the issuance of the Certificate of Occupancy).
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★ /) Town of North Castle
17 Bedford Rd.

Armonk, NEW YORK 10504
USJ Wsw

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

Date of Issue: 3/4/2009 

Zoned: CB
Building Permit No: 2008-0558 

Permit Issued: 8/19/2008

Certificate No: 2009-1138 

SBL: 108.01-6-24 
Original SBL: 2/13/8

Location: 430 MAIN ST 

Owner: 428-436 MAIN STREET EEC

THIS CERTIFIES that the structure described herein, conforms substantially to the approved plans and 

specifications heretofore filed in this office with the Building Permit, issued 8/19/2008, and conforms to all 

the requirements of the applicable provisions of the law.

Description of Construction:
SIGN ENTITLED "BEATA BUHL INTERIORS, INC"

This certificate is issued to: 428-436 MAIN STREET EEC lor the aforesaid structure.

X,\

\JS E.ffrri
BUILDING INSPECTOR

(The Certficate of Occupancy will be issued only after affidavits or other competent evidence is submitted to the Superintendent 
of Buildings that the completion of the construction in compliance with State Building Construction Code and with other laws, 
ordinances or regulations affecting the premises, and in conformity with the approved plans and specifications. A final 
electrical, plumbing, heating or sanitation certificate or other evidence of compliance may be required before the issuance of the 

Certificate of Occupancy.)
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STREET PARKING 7 SPACES

NOT LINED

3 PARKING SPACES

7 PARKING SPACES

9.0'

18.00'

18.00'

22.0'

8.5'

9.00'

TRAFFIC SIGNALS BOX

ADA RAMPS

AC UNITS

60 WATTS LED SECURITY FLOOD LIGHTS

POINTED DOWNWARD (TYP)

6" PVC PIPE

ROOF LEADER DISCHARGER

ROOF DRAIN

EXISTING STEPS & PLATFORM

SIGN INDICATING NO

PARKING UP TO CORNER
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NOTE:

1. THIS IS NOT A SURVEY.  ALL SURVEY INFORMATION SHOWN ON THIS PLAN HAS BEEN

TAKEN FROM SURVEY MAP PREPARED BY JOHN J. MULDOON, DATED 6/12/10.  THE

ENGINEER ASSUMES NO RESPONSIBILITY FOR ITS ACCURACY.
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NOTE:  UNAUTHORIZED ALTERATIONS OR ADDITIONS TO THIS DRAWING IS A VIOLATION OF SECTION 7209 (2) OF THE NEW YORK STATE EDUCATION LAW.

SAFE DIG

Before You Dig, Drill or Blast!

CALL US TOLL FREE  811 or 1-800-962-7962

NY Industrial Code Rule 753 requires no less

than two working days notice, but not more

than ten days notice.

www.digsafelynewyork.com
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ZONING SCHEDULE:

5,000 SF.

2 STORY

50 FT

10 FT

30 FT

10 FT

0 FT

REQUIRED

BUILDING

FRONT/ WEST

FRONT/ SOUTH

SIDE/ NORTH

LOT FRONTAGE WIDTH

LOT SIZE

14' - 4"

2 STORY

50 FT

10,918.0 SF.

EXISTING

2' - 11"

7' - 4"

71' - 11"

MINIMUM LOT REQUIREMENTS

SETBACK REQUIREMENTS

NONE

NONE

NONE

VARIANCE REQUIRED

0.1 FT (O.H.)

4' - 4" (O.H.)

0 FEET

CB, CENTRAL BUSINESSZONING DISTRICT:

AREA, YARD AND BUILDING REQUIREMENTS

BULK REQUIREMENTS

F.A.R.

MAXIMUM BUILDING COVERAGE

NONE0.4
0.57

SITE DATA:

OWNER / DEVELOPER: 428-436 MAIN STREET

ONE NEW KING STREET

HARRISON, NY, 10504

PROJECT LOCATION: 428-436 MAIN STREET

ARMONK, NY, 10604

EXISTING TOWN ZONING: CB, CENTRAL BUSINESS

PROPOSED USE: CB, CENTRAL BUSINESS

TOWN TAX MAP DATA: SECTION 108.01,  BLOCK 6,  LOT 24

SITE AREA : 0.25 ACRES (10,918.0 SF)

SEWAGE FACILITIES: PUBLIC SEWERS

WATER FACILITIES: PUBLIC WATER FACILITIES

SCHOOL DISTRICT: BYRAM HILLS CENTRAL

FIRE DISTRICT: ARMONK

LOT DEPTH
100 FT

256.7 FT

NONE

35%
31%

NONE

30 FTREAR 11' - 7" NONE

HEIGHT

4,367.1
6,265 SF.

3,821.29
3,464 SF.

428A

Address

428

430

432

428B

434 & 434A

S.F. Building Type Above Unit

552

240

230

391

390

1165

Required Parking

Office

Office

Retail

Retail

Retail

Office

2 Bedroom apt.

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

3 Offices

Total Required

552 S.F. @ 1 space/250 S.F. + 2 each dwelling = 4.21 spaces

240 S.F. @ 1 space/250 S.F. = 0.96 spaces

230 S.F. @ 1 space/200 S.F. = 1.15 spaces

391 S.F. @ 1 space/200 S.F. = 1.955 spaces

390 S.F. @ 1 space/200 S.F. = 1.95 spaces

2 x 1165 S.F. @ 1 space/250 S.F. = 9.32 spaces 

20 spaces

Total Existing 20 spaces (13 onsite, 7 street parking)

Required Parking

Principle Uses:

Existing Town Zone CB-Central Business

Permitted Uses

Retail or service businesses, not exceeding

5,000 square feet of floor area

1 for each 200 square feet of gross floor area

1 and 2 family dwellings 1 for each 200 square feet of gross floor area

Professional or business offices or studious

(other than accessory to a residential use)

For uses with less than 75,000 square feet of gross floor area,

1 for each 250 square feet of floor area; for uses with 75,000

square feet or more of gross floor area, 1 for each 300 square

feet of gross floor area, except in an OB District, where 0.9

per employee, but not less than 1 for each 350 square feet of

gross floor area

PARKING SCHEDULE:

SITE
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